CHAPTER 289.

An act to fix the compensation of the assistant adjutant National general.

guard salary, adjutant reneral.

S. F. No. 459.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. The assistant adjutant general or the officer detailed to act as such, while performing the duties of clerk in the office of the adjutant general, shall receive, for the year nineteen hundred and one (1901), and annually thereafter the sum of \$1,500.

There is hereby annually appropriated from all funds in the state treasury, not otherwise appropriated. the sum of \$300 in addition to the sum heretofore fixed as compensation for the clerk to the adjutant general to

carry out the provisions of this act.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13th, 1901.

CHAPTER 290.

S. F. No.367.

An act to legalize the foreclosure of mortgages by ad- Legalising foreclosure vertisement, where the power of attorney to foreclose the of mortsame has not been executed, or where the same has not gages. been recorded or filed for record until after the mortgage forclosure sale.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Every foreclosure of mortgage by advertisement heretofore made where the power of attorney to foreclose the same provided for by chapter two hundred and sixty-two (262) of the General Laws of Minnesota for the year 1807 has not been executed or given, or where such power of attorney has not been executed and given, but not recorded or filed for record in the office of the register of deeds, where the foreclosure is had until after the sale under such mortgage foreclosure has been completed, such mortgage foreclosure if otherwise regular shall be and and hereby is declared to be valid and sufficient for all purposes and shall not be affected in any manner by reason of the failure to have such power of attorney recorded.

Sec. 2. This act shall not affect any action at law. or action in equity now pending.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 13th, 1901.

S. F. No. 460.

CHAPTER 291.

Amendment, Veterinary practice. An act to amend section eight (8) of chapter thirtyone (31) of the Laws of 1893, as the same is amended by section two (2) of chapter three hundred and twenty-two (322) of the Laws of 1897, relating to the practice of veterinary medicine and dentistry.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section eight (8) of chapter thirty-one (31) of the Laws of 1893, as the same is amended by section two (2) of chapter three hundred and twenty-two (322) of the Laws of 1897, relating to the practice of veterinary medicine, surgery and dentistry, be amended so as to read as follows:

SEC. 8. All residents of this state who hereafter commence the practice of veterinary medicine, surgery or dentistry therein shall be graduates of some legally authorized veterinary college or university and shall pass the examination required by the state board of veterinary examiners; provided, that any person who has been engaged for not less than five (5) years in the practice of veterinary medicine, surgery or dentistry in any other state and who holds a certificate of qualification from the board of examiners of such state, if there be one, shall, upon establishing a residence in this state, be entitled to take the examination, and if found qualified, shall be licensed by the proper board to practice veterinary medicine, surgery or dentistry in this state.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force

from and after its passage.

Approved April 13th, 1901.